SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 294.

[Published March 29, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 86, laws of 1872, entitled, "An act conferring jurisdiction on the county court of Dodge county."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three (3), of chapter 86, of the Amended. laws of 1872, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The said county court shall be a court of record, with a clerk and seal, and shall have full power and authority to issue all legal process, proper and neces- Powers and ju-sary to carry into effect the jurisdiction given to it by court. this act and the laws of this state, and to carry out such jurisdiction shall have and exercise all the powers usually possessed by courts of record under the common law and in equity under the regulations imposed by statutes. The said county court shall have aud possess all the powers and jurisdiction which is conferred upon the circuit court for said county relating to the satisfaction of mortgages and to all other matters over which said circuit court has jurisdiction not named and specified in the act conferring jurisdiction on said county court, and not including criminal actions. The judge of said county court shall have and possess all the powers, jurisdiction and authority in vacation which is or may be exercised by a circuit judge at chambers. The said county court and the judge of said court in vacation may appoint three court commissioners for said county of Dodge, Court commiswho shall each hold his office two years from the time sioners. of his appointment, unless removed by said court or judge. Each commissioner upon being sc appointed, shall take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by law for other county officers, and such appointment and official oath shall be attached together, and filed in the office of the clerk of said county court, before said commissioner shall exercise any of the powers or duties of his said office. Every such court commission-

er shall have and possess all such powers and authority in matters pending or pertaining to the county court, as court commissioners appointed by the circuit court have or possess over matters pending or pertaining to the circuit court. All orders made by any such court commissioners may be reviewed by the county court or county judge in the same manner, and in the same cases as now provided by law and the existing practice, for reviewing orders of court commissioners by the circuit court.

SECTION 2. Section fourteen (14), of said act is here-

by amended so as to read as follows: There shall be held at the county seat of said county two general

day in June and the first Tuesday in December in each year, which terms may be adjourned from time to time. as the judge shall order. Special terms of said court may be called by order of the judge of said court, and held at the county seat of said county; a copy of such order shall be published three successive weeks, in two newspapers published in said county, before such special term. Each of such special terms shall be a jury-term or not, as the order of the

Amended.

When terms to terms of said court, viz: commencing on the first Tuesbe held. day in lune and the first Tuesday in December in

Fees of jurors.

judge shall direct. SECTION 3. Section twenty-two (22), of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The fees of jurors in said court shall be two dollars per day for each day, and one dollar for each half day, to be paid in the same manner as jurors in the circuit court.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 295.

[Published March 31, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty (80), of the general laws of 1872, entitled, "An act authorizing cities and villages to establish free libraries and reading rooms."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Chapter eighty (80), of the general laws of 1872, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: